

**RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD  
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FINAL TO  
S. BATATA CONSTRUCTION FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN  
AS RECONSTRUCTION OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
NEW JERSEY AND LAUREL AVENUES**

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Deptford ("Township") entered into a contract with S. Batata Construction ("Contractor") for Reconstruction of Pennsylvania, New Jersey and Laurel Avenues ("Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has been asked to approve Change Order No. 1 Final for a reduction in the contract amount of \$25,966.97 to meet field requirements as more specifically detailed in Change Order No.1; and

**WHEREAS**, the original contract amount was \$220,423.50; and

**WHEREAS**, Change Order No. 1 is in the amount of -\$25,966.97, which decreases the contract amount to \$194,456.53; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to *N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3(a)9*, the total number of changes orders executed for a particular contract may not cause originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than twenty (20%) percent unless specifically authorized by and through the procedures set forth in *N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9*; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has determined that based upon the information provided by the Contractor and Township Engineer, the proposed Change Order No. 1 Final is proper and allowable under and pursuant to *N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9*, as the said Change Order is in the best interest of the Township; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township is adopting this Resolution in accordance with *N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9* authorizing a written amendatory contract to be entered into covering the changes to be made by and through Change Order No. 1, Final, the form of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this purpose.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013, that Change Order No. 1 Final for the Project in the reduced amount

of \$25,966.97 is hereby approved and authorized as set forth in *N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9*.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor, Administrator and Township Clerk are herein authorized to execute all appropriate contracts, documents and agreements respecting award of the said bid.

**TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD**

By:   
RAYMOND CHINTALL, Mayor

ATTEST:

  
AMY LESO, RMC, Township Clerk